<u>#162</u> <u>CONCERNING BUDGET REFORM, AND, IN CONNECTION</u> <u>THEREWITH, PROVIDING FOR THE CREATION OF</u> <u>THE COLORADO RAINY DAY FUND</u>

Ballot Initiative:

Be it Enacted by the People of the State of Colorado:

Article X of the constitution of the state of Colorado is amended BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW SECTION to read:

SECTION 21. Colorado Rainy Day Fund.

- (1) **Colorado Rainy Day Fund Created.** ON JANUARY 1, 2005, THE STATE OF COLORADO SHALL BE REQUIRED TO CREATE A RESERVE FUND KNOWN AS THE COLORADO RAINY DAY FUND.
- (2) **Funding from General Fund TABOR revenues.** EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2005, AND BEGINNING IN FY 2005-06, THE STATE SHALL BE REQUIRED TO DEPOSIT AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 1% OF GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE PRIOR FISCAL YEAR INTO THE COLORADO RAINY DAY FUND.
- (3) **Funding from Amendment 23 increases.** Starting in FY 2005-06, and thereafter, the state shall be required to deposit an amount equal to the 1% increase for K-12 spending scheduled under Amendment 23 into the Colorado Rainy Day Fund, which will result N a commensurate decrease in the Amendment 23 requirements by the same amount.
- (4) **Funding from Amendment 23 increases.** Starting in FY 2006-07, and thereafter, the state shall be required to deposit an amount equal to the 1% increase for K-12 spending scheduled under Amendment 23 into the Colorado Rainy Day Fund, which will result N a commensurate decrease in the Amendment 23 requirements by the same amount.
- (5) Allocations to repair structural budget deficit. SURPLUS REVENUE IN FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 may be used, via the Colorado Rainy Day Fund, to balance the budget in FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07. The Colorado Rainy Day Fund will take the surplus from FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07, and the General Assembly may access the Colorado Rainy Day Fund to balance the budget, as necessary, in FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07.
- (6) **Repayment of any borrowed surplus revenue.** Starting in FY 2007-08, AND EACH YEAR THEREAFTER, AS NECESSARY, AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT EQUAL TO 1% OF GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE PRIOR FISCAL YEAR SHALL BE TAKEN OUT OF THE COLORADO RAINY DAY FUND TO REPAY ANY SURPLUS

BORROWED IN FY 2005-06 AND FY 2006-07, UNTIL SUCH BORROWED AMOUNTS ARE FULLY REPAID.

- (7) **Interest payable on borrowed surplus revenue.** Starting in FY 2005-06, SURPLUS REVENUE USED TO BALANCE THE BUDGET WILL CARRY AN INTEREST RATE ANNUALLY ADJUSTED TO THE **TABOR** INFLATION RATE.
- (8) **Suspension of Repayment to Taxpayers.** When TABOR REVENUES FALL BELOW THE TABOR REVENUE LIMIT, THE REPAYMENT TO THE TAXPAYERS FOR THE BORROWED SURPLUS IS TEMPORARILY SUSPENDED UNTIL TABOR REVENUES REACH THE TABOR REVENUE LIMIT.
- (9) **Spending limit adjustment.** WHEN THE RATE OF INFLATION EXCEEDS 6%, THE STATUTORY SPENDING LIMIT SHALL BE EQUAL TO THE **TABOR** REVENUE LIMIT.
- (10) **Conditions to Access the Colorado Rainy Day Fund.** Starting in FY 2007-08, the General Assembly may access the Colorado Rainy Day Fund whenever TABOR revenues fall below the TABOR revenue limit. The Colorado Rainy Day Fund may be accessed to bring TABOR revenues up to the TABOR revenue limit.
- (11) **Other Appropriations by the General Assembly.** The General Assembly MAY APPROPRIATE ADDITIONAL FUNDS INTO THE COLORADO RAINY DAY FUND AT ANY TIME.
- (12) Limitation of total funds in Colorado Rainy Day Fund and allocation of excess funds. The Colorado Rainy Day Fund shall be capped at 15% of the prior year's General Fund appropriations. Once the Colorado Rainy Day Fund has reached its 15% cap, any excess funds shall flow to the Permanent School Fund.
- (13) **Recognition for TABOR purposes.** All resources coming out of the Colorado Rainy Day Fund, when such funds are used for purposes of BUDGET STABILIZATION, SHALL ALWAYS BE COUNTED AS TABOR REVENUE AND WILL CAUSE A READJUSTMENT IN THE TABOR BASE. All resources going from the Colorado Rainy Day Fund to the Permanent School Fund shall be TABOR exempt.
- (14) **Protection of cash funds.** Cash funds may be utilized for budget stabilization only wa the Colorado Rainy Day Fund, and any such borrowed cash funds shall be repaid with interest, as specified by the State Treasurer.

Proponents:

Michael Norton, Esq. Burns, Figa & Will, P.C. 6400 South Fiddler's Green Circle Suite 1030 Englewood, Colorado 80111 Phone: 303-796-2626 Fax: 303-796-2777 The Honorable Mike Coffman Colorado State Treasurer Room 140 State Capitol Building Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone: 303-866-2441 Fax: 303-866-2123 E-Mail: mike.coffman@state.co.us